# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM612361

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COMERICA BANK		12/01/2020	A TEXAS BANKING ASSOCIATION: TEXAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PHLUR, INC.
Street Address:	2400 East Cesar Chavez Street
Internal Address:	Suite 320
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78702
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5341878	ANNICA
Registration Number:	6097598	AÑORANZA
Registration Number:	5341711	CLAREMONT
Registration Number:	5075209	GREYLOCKE
Registration Number:	5101946	HANAMI
Registration Number:	5125720	HEPCAT
Registration Number:	5341710	HOWL
Registration Number:	5138841	MOAB
Registration Number:	5201073	OLMSTED & VAUX
Registration Number:	5027984	PHLUR
Registration Number:	6170266	S.C. 59
Registration Number:	5488173	SANDARA
Registration Number:	5051557	SIANO
Registration Number:	5336050	
Registration Number:	5733401	AMÉLINE

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** 3142311776

TRADEMARK

900583640 REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0048

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3148898000

Email: uspt@polsinelli.com
Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Smith
Address Line 1: 100 S. Fourth St.

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	103017-625713
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew J. Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew J. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks)-d (003)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks)-d (003)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks)-d (003)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0049

#### **RELEASE OF**

### SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Phlur, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), is the owner of record of the trademarks listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, while owner of the Trademarks, the Grantor entered into that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 17, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and Comerica Bank, a Texas banking empany, ("Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 8, 2020, at Reel 6911, Frame 0073;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of December 1, 2020.

**Secured Party:** 

Comerica Bank

Name:

T:41.

Error! Unknown document property name.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007123 FRAME: 0050

## EXHIBIT A

Mark/Name/AN/RN	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
ANNICA RN: 5341878 SN: 87131754	Registered, November 21, 2017	(Int'l Class: 04) candles
<u>AÑORANZA</u> RN: 6097598 SN: 88437956	Registered, July 7, 2020	(Int'l Class: 03) Fragrances
CLAREMONT RN: 5341711 SN: 87062755	Registered, November 21, 2017	(Int'l Class: 04) candles
GREYLOCKE RN: 5075209 SN: 86928854	Registered, November 1, 2016	(Int'l Class: 03) fragrances
HANAMI RN: 5101946 SN: 86901928	Registered, December 13, 2016	(Int'l Class: 03) fragrances
HEPCAT RN: 5125720 SN: 86901933	Registered, January 17, 2017	(Int'l Class: 03) fragrances
HOWL RN: 5341710 SN: 87062753	Registered, November 21, 2017	(Int'l Class: 04) candles
MOAB RN: 5138841 SN: 86892574	Registered, February 7, 2017	(Int'l Class: 03) fragrances
OLMSTED & VAUX RN: 5201073 SN: 86901922	Registered, May 9, 2017	(Int'l Class: 03) fragrances
PHLUB RN: 5027984 SN: 86586926	Registered, August 23, 2016	(Int'l Class: 03) fragrances

Mark/Name/AN/RN	Status/Status Date	Full Goods/Services
S.C. 59 RN: 6170266 SN: 88310282	Registered, October 6, 2020	(Int'l Class: 03) Fragrances
SANDARA RN: 5488173 SN: 87560882	Registered, June 5, 2018	(Int'l Class: 03) fragrances
SIANO RN: 5051557 SN: 86892581	Registered Supplemental Register, September 27, 2016	(Int'l Class: 03) fragrances
Design Only	Registered, November 14, 2017	(Int'l Class: 03) fragrances (Int'l Class: 04) candles
RN: 5336050 SN: 86909496		
AMÉLINE RN: 5733401 SN: 88120561	Registered, April 23, 2019	(Int'l Class: 03) Fragrances

**RECORDED: 12/03/2020**